

NO. _____

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

**TRE RESHAWN TATE,
Petitioner,**

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Erin P. Rust
Assistant Federal Defender
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC.
835 Georgia Avenue, Suite 600
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402
(423) 756-4349
Attorney for Mr. Tre Tate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING OF THE WRIT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The guideline term “dangerous weapon” is limited to an object capable of causing serious bodily injury, a meaning which cannot be expanded by a guideline’s commentary to include a person pretending his hand is a gun.....	12
II. De novo review is appropriate here, but even if plain error review applies, the guideline calculation error should be corrected.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Court Cases:</u>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	13
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).....	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	19
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	19-20
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 559 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Batista</i> , 415 F. App'x 601 (6th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> . 811 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Cavasoz</i> , 950 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 894 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 963 F.3d 528 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 324 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 1963).....	7
<i>United States v. Loman</i> , 551 F.2d 164 (7th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	20

<i>United States v. Prater</i> , 766 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 17-3368, 2019 WL 4594666 (6th Cir. Sept. 23, 2019).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12, 18

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 2113(a).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d).....	2, 3, 10, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 13.....	2
Supreme Court Rule 29.4(a).....	2

Sentencing Guidelines:

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1, cmt. (n.1(d)) (1987).....	4, 9, 14
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1, cmt. (n.1(d)) (1989).....	15
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1, cmt. (n.1(E)).....	4-5, 9, 15
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1, cmt. (n.1(E)(ii)(II)).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1.....	ii, 4, 5, 11
U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1(b)(2)(E).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 14
U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1, cmt. (n.1).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1, cmt. (n.2).....	4, 5, 15
U.S.S.G. App. C Supp., amend. 110.....	9

U.S.S.G. App. C, Vol I (Amend. 71).....	9, 15
U.S.S.G. App. C, Vol II (Amend. 601).....	5, 9, 15-16

Other Sources:

2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 8.11(f) (1986).....	8
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	7, 17
Merriam-Webster, "dangerous" (available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/dangerous).....	16
Merriam-Webster, "weapon" (available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/weapon).....	16-17
Merriam-Webster, "dangerous weapon" (available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/legal/dangerous%20weapon).....	17
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	7
<i>U.S.S.C. Answers Questions Most Frequently Asked About the Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 1 Fed. Sent. R. 423 (Apr. 1989).....	9
<i>U.S.S.G. FY 2020 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , Table 20 "Federal Offenders Sentenced Under Each Chapter Two Guideline, Fiscal Year 2020".....	11
